tangible book value is the aggregate amount of our tangible assets less our total liabilities. Net tangible book value per
share represents our total tangible assets less our total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock
outstanding on December 31, 2013.

Assuming that only Units are sold and that all of the Units that are being offered will be sold (even though we do not
anticipate that this will be the case) at a per Unit price of $2.50, dilution would be calculated as follows.  After giving
effect to the issuance of shares of our common stock included in the Units and before deducting offering expenses),
our net tangible book value would increase to approximately $24,681,837, and the tangible net book value per share
would increase to $0.64. These figures do not account for any Warrant exercises, if any that may occur. This
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.26 per share to current shareholders, and immediate
dilution of $1.86 per share on new shares purchased in the Unit or 74.56%. "Dilution" is determined by subtracting net
tangible book value per share after the offering from the Unit subscription price paid by investors purchasing the
Units. The following table illustrates this per share dilution to purchasers of Units in this offering, as illustrated in the
following table:

Assumed public offering price per share of Unit $ 2.50
Net tangible book value per share before this Offering $ 0.37
Increase per share attributable to new shares $ 0.26
Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this Offering $ 0.64
Dilution per share for new shares $ 1.86
Percentage dilution 74.56%

If the per Unit purchase price is in fact modified, then we will issue and file an amendment to this prospectus
supplement to update the foregoing information.

35

Edgar Filing: ZION OIL & GAS INC - Form 424B5

67

Assuming that all Warrants included in such Units are exercised at the per share exercise price of $2.00 (even though
we do not anticipate that either such event will occur), dilution would be calculated as follows. After giving effect to
the issuance of additional shares of our Common Stock upon exercise of the Warrants, our net tangible book value
would increase to approximately $34,293,000 and the tangible net book value per share would increase to $0.79. This
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.15 per share to current shareholders from previous
dilution example, and immediate dilution of $1.21 per share on new shares purchased or 60.69%. "Dilution" is
determined by subtracting net tangible book value per share after the Warrant exercises from the Warrant exercise
price of $2.00 then paid by investors upon exercise of the Warrants. The following table illustrates this per share
dilution to purchasers of Units following the exercise of the Warrants, as illustrated in the following table:

Assumed warrant strike price per share of common stock $2.00
Net tangible book value per share after this Offering but before warrant exercise $0.64
Increase per share attributable to new shares $0.15
Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this Offering $0.79
Dilution per share for new shares $1.21
Percentage dilution 60.69 %

Assuming that only shares are sold and that all of the shares that are being offered will be sold (even though we do not
anticipate that this will be the case), dilution would be calculated as follows, after giving effect to the issuance of all of
the shares of our common stock that are being offered under the Plan at a pre-share purchased price of $1.86. No
assurance can be provided that we will be able to sell the shares at $1.86.  Before deducting offering expenses, our net
tangible book value would increase to approximately $34,293,000 and the tangible net book value per share would
increase to $0.75. These figures do not account for any Warrant exercises, if any occur. This represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of $0.38 per share to current shareholders, and immediate dilution of $1.11 per
share on new shares purchased. "Dilution" is determined by subtracting net tangible book value per share after the
offering from the assumed share price of $1.86 paid by investors. The following table illustrates this per share dilution
to purchasers of Units in this offering, as illustrated in the following table:

Assumed public offering price per share of share $ 1.86
Net tangible book value per share before this Offering $ 0.37
Increase per share attributable to new shares $ 0.38
Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this Offering $ 0.75
Dilution per share for new shares $ 1.11
Percentage dilution 59.56%

CERTAIN U.S. FEDERAL INCOME TAX CONSEQUENCES

THIS DISCUSSION IS INCLUDED FOR YOUR GENERAL INFORMATION ONLY. YOU SHOULD CONSULT
YOUR TAX ADVISOR TO DETERMINE THE TAX CONSEQUENCES TO YOU IN LIGHT OF YOUR
PARTICULAR CIRCUMSTANCES,  INCLUDING ANY STATE,  LOCAL AND FOREIGN TAX
CONSEQUENCES.

The following summary describes certain United States federal income tax consequences of participating in the Plan
to participants. This summary is based on current law and regulations as of the date of this prospectus.  Future
legislation, Treasury regulations, administrative interpretations and practices and/or court decisions may adversely